SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

DRA DATA REQUEST NO. DRA-PZS4

(re: SoCalGas Direct Testimony of Allison Smith

(Attachment M on LRMC Cost Allocation)

and Workpaper Volume 1 Attachment 6)

_____________________________________________________________________


QUESTION PZS4-1:

On page 4 at Lines 10-11, SoCalGas states “For example, the Customer-related Marginal Cost for SoCalGas would be $1.043 billion and $0.552 billion under the Rental and NCO Methodologies, respectively.” Please provide all the underlying workpapers and spreadsheets to derive both the $1.043 billion and $0.552 billion of customer-related marginal cost for SoCalGas under the rental and NCO methodologies.  Please state all assumptions used in the calculations, including the replacement cost adder included under the NCO methodology and the cost of new hookups.
RESPONSE PZS4-1:

Marginal customer-related cost calculations are part of Workpaper # 5 of Allison Smith.  The NCO unit costs are provided as the last tabs of the workbook.

The $0.552 billion reflects the use of the unit marginal costs developed under the NCO method without the replacement cost adder.

The cost of new hookups are provided in the NCO tab of the workpaper.
QUESTION PZS4-2:

On page 6 at Lines 17-19, SoCalGas states “SoCalGas’ LRMC study includes marginal cost estimates for five major functional categories: customer-related, medium pressure distribution, high pressure distribution, transmission, and storage.” However, in the embedded cost study, SoCalGas had a slightly different set of major functional categories as identified on page 18 at Lines 5-8 where it states “The following major functional categories are included in SoCalGas’ embedded cost allocation study: Customer-, Distribution-; Transmission-; Storage- and, Non-Energy Efficiency Customer Service and Information-related expenses.  Within the Distribution function, there are sub-classifications of high pressure and medium pressure distribution.”  From the description, it seems that there are 5 major functional categories in the LRMC method while there are 6 major functional categories in the embedded cost method.  Please explain the reason for using different sets of major functional categories under these two approaches.  Is it not possible to use the same five major functional categories for both LRMC and embedded cost methods? Please explain why it is necessary to have different sets of major functional categories for the same utility.
RESPONSE PZS4-2:

The Embedded Cost and Long Run Marginal Cost studies use the same allocators for each function.

Allocators for SoCalGas studies:

	Customer-related
	# of customers

	Medium Pressure Distribution
	Peak Day Throughput

	High Pressure Distribution
	Peak Month Throughput

	Transmission

     Backbone

     Local
	Cold Year Throughput

Peak Month Throughput

	Storage
	Allocated capacities

	Non-Energy Efficiency Cust Serv
	Special study


In the Embedded Cost study, the Non-EE Customer Services costs have been shown as a separate line.  In the LRMC study, those costs are part of the Customer-related costs, but shown as a separate line item in the cost allocation workpaper, see workpaper # 9 of Allison Smith.  The percentage allocation of the CS&I costs between customer classes uses the same factors from the Embedded Cost study, see p.16 of WP#9.  However, the CS&I costs are derived in a different manner consistent with the different approaches for LRMC and EC studies.  In the LRMC study, we take the 2006 O&M cost, escalate to 2009 dollars, and apply the appropriate O&M loaders.  For CS&I, we applied the A&G and General Plant loaders, but there were no Materials & Supply costs allocated to this function.  All customer-related M&S costs were already included in the development of the Customer-related marginal cost.  The fully-loaded CS&I costs in 2009$ were added to the Customer-related marginal cost revenues as part of the allocation of Total Authorized Base Margin.  
QUESTION PZS4-3:

On page 19 at Line 20-21, SoCalGas states “there is zero capital investment required on the Backbone transmission system to meet the expected incremental demand growth over the next 15 years.”  For SoCalGas’ Local Transmission system, two capital projects with a total investment of $91.4 million were identified.

(a) Please provide the pertinent forecast of incremental demand over the next 15 years that supports the SoCalGas conclusion that zero capital investment in backbone transmission system is required to meet that growth and that the two capital projects in the total amount of $91.4 million for SoCalGas local transmission is likewise sufficient to meet the expected incremental demand growth.  Please confirm whether the pertinent SoCalGas forecast is shown as Table 3 on page 6 of Attachment J (Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi for SDG&E and SoCalGas in A.08-02-001 ) where Table 3 is captioned “SoCalGas Design Criteria Demand Forecast.”

(b) Please identify the SoCalGas witness who is responsible for the Table 3 demand forecast for SoCalGas.

(c) Please state the relevant assumptions that were used to develop Table 3 forecast.

RESPONSE PZS4-3:

(a) Table 3 is the correct forecast. The forecast is also shown in Mr. Emmrich’s Demand Forecast testimony in Table 25. Mr. Bisi used this forecast to see if the expected incremental demand growth would require additional transmission investment.


(b) Mr. Emmrich is responsible for that forecast.

(c) Table 28 in Mr. Emmrich’s Demand Forecast testimony shows combined SoCalGas and SDG&E long-term forecasts through 2023. (SDG&E is included as part of Wholesale demand, since it is served through the SoCalGas system as a wholesale customer.  Also, the “Non-Core C&I” category includes EOR steaming and EOR cogeneration.) These are modified forecasts from the 2006 California Gas Report and are used in conjunction with the BCAP for long-term resource planning--discussed in the prepared direct testimony of Mr. Bisi. 

QUESTION PZS4-4:
On page 21 at Lines 2-7, SoCalGas states “Storage marginal costs are developed based on the Total Investment Method, similar to transmission marginal costs discussed in Section VIII.  The 15-year storage resource plan is presented by Mr. Watson.

The resource plan includes the following capital investment: $6 million for inventory, $48 million for injection, and no investment for withdrawal.  Mr. Watson further states that there will be no incremental O&M costs for any of the projects identified in his resource plan.”

(a) Please explain whether the storage resource plan is in any way impacted by the storage asset allocations shown in Table 6 of Attachment I (Mr. Watson’s direct testimony for SDG&E and SoCalGas in A.08-02-001).  Table 6 shows storage asset allocations that are inconsistent with the Commission’s Omnibus Decision. 

(b) The storage asset allocations in Table 6 should be consistent with the Commission’s Omnibus decision.  Based on your response to item (a) above, please make any and all necessary changes to the storage resource plan and the proposed marginal cost (as applicable) under LRMC and provide those revisions to DRA as it affects the storage portion of the LRMC calculations.

RESPONSE PZS4-4:

(a) No, the storage resource plan is not affected by likely disputes between DRA and SoCalGas concerning asset allocations in Table 6.  The marginal capital investment for inventory, for example, is applicable for a broad range of inventory expansion.   If SoCalGas’ 70 Bcf recommendation on the combined core portfolio allocation is adopted, then the lower end of that inventory range is applicable.  If 79 Bcf continues to be allocated to the combined core, then the higher end of that range is applicable.  In either case, however, the marginal cost of expansion is the same.  In the case of the injection, the expansion being evaluated is 150 MMcfd, three and a half times the size of the 42 MMcfd of injection associated with 9 Bcf of core inventory. 

(b)
SoCalGas disagrees with the assertion in this question and continues to recommend the asset allocation in Table 6.  In any case, however, the storage resource plan is unaffected.  See (a).  
QUESTION PZS4-5:
On page 22 at Lines 19-21, SoCalGas states: “Historically, SoCalGas has not differentiated its Transmission system into Backbone and Local Functions.  Therefore, a single allocator was chosen for the entire Transmission system.”

(a) Please clarify whether this means SoCalGas used a single allocator for both the backbone and local transmission, with the split indicated as 55% and 45% for backbone and local transmission, respectively.

(b) Please provide the reference to the workpapers that support the 55%/45% split.

(c) Please confirm whether that single allocator for the entire SoCalGas transmission system is the cold year average throughput and that the relevant forecasts used in the LRMC are those shown in Table 3 on page 6 of Attachment D (Direct Testimony of Herbert S. Emmrich for SDG&E and SoCalGas on Demand Forecast and Related Issues in A.08-02-001) where Table 3 is captioned “Composition of SoCalGas Throughput (MDth) 1-in-35 Cold Temperature Year.”  If not, please provide the relevant data used in the LRMC.

RESPONSE PZS4-5:

(a)
In the past, SoCalGas did not differentiate backbone and local transmission, i.e., there was no 55%/45% split in prior BCAP applications.

(b)
See the Workpapers of Rodger Schwecke.
(c)
In the current application, SoCalGas has used different allocators for the backbone and local transmission.  Backbone transmission is allocated based on Cold Year Throughput.  Local transmission is allocated based on Peak Month Throughput.  Both forecasts are provided by Herb Emmrich and Rob Anderson.
QUESTION PZS4-6:
Table 11 on page 24 shows the SoCalGas proposed LRMC base margin allocation as a compliance case.  SoCalGas states that it used the rental method to calculate the customer-related marginal cost in this application instead of the Commission-adopted NCO method.  Further, SoCalGas states that it assumes the storage asset allocations shown in Table 6 of Mr. Watson’s direct testimony.  To the extent those were inconsistent with the Omnibus decision and have any impact on the proposed storage resource plan, the marginal storage cost calculations could see some changes. Please provide a revised showing of Table 11 SoCalGas LRMC base margin as a compliance case that is based on the Commission-adopted NCO method and that is consistent with the Commission’s Omnibus decision.

RESPONSE PZS4-6:

See Response to Question PZS4-4

QUESTION PZS4-7:
Please clarify whether Table 11 on page 24 also reflects inclusion of the following assumptions: the transmission system integration of SoCalGas and SDG&E as approved in D.06-04-033, the combination of the SoCalGas and SDG&E core storage portfolio and other aspects of SoCalGas natural gas operations as approved in D.07-12-019, and the implementation of firm access rights as approved in D.06-12-031.   Please explain your response.  If Table 11 does not reflect the inclusion of any of the foregoing, please discuss how their inclusion could impact the base margin allocation shown on Table 11.

RESPONSE PZS4-7:

Table 11 does reflect the combined core portfolio for SDG&E and SoCalGas consistent with D. 07-12-019.  However, it reflects the allocation of storage capacities proposed in the Demand Forecast testimony of Herb Emmrich in this application. 

Table 11 on page 24 does not reflect System Integration (SI).  This table reflects the stand-alone allocation of SoCalGas’ base margin prior to SI.  The SI calculations are reflected in the rate design testimony and workpapers of Gary Lenart and Jason Bonnett.  Consistent with our current methodology for System Integration, separate resource plans and transmission marginal cost calculations were developed for SoCalGas and SDG&E.  

Table 11 does not reflect implementation of Firm Access Rights (FAR). The full costs of receipt points and backbone transmission are part of the total base margin reflected in Table 11. The unbundling of FAR revenues and the resulting change to Transmission rates are reflected in the testimony and workpapers of Gary Lenart and Jason Bonnett.

The class cost allocation using LRMC, post System Integration and Firm Access Rights, can be found in the second set of workpapers for Gary Lenart, pages 26, 27 & 28.  In the rate design process, system integration is calculated by combining and then re-allocating the scaled-transmission marginal cost for each utility.
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QUESTION PZS4-8:
Please clarify whether Table 11 on page 24 also reflects the inclusion of any SoCalGas assumption about the allocation of the 4 Bcf of cushion gas whose allocation will be determined in this BCAP proceeding pursuant to D.06-12-010. Please explain your response.  If Table 11 does not reflect the inclusion of the allocation of the 4 Bcf of cushion gas, please discuss how its inclusion could impact the base margin allocation shown on Table 11.

RESPONSE PZS4-8:

The 4 bcf of inventory associated with the Cushion Gas project is part of the total storage capacities for SoCalGas, which are reflected in the allocation of costs shown in Table 11.  This 4 bcf of inventory capacity is part of the allocation of storage assets to the various functions – Core Seasonal Storage, Load Balancing, and the Unbundled Storage program.  There is no special treatment proposed for this capacity in the BCAP.

QUESTION PZS4-9:
On page 2 of Workpaper (WP)#2, the data source is indicated as FERC Form 2.  Please verify the specific accounts used as basis to arrive at the various amounts shown including total O&M cost on Line 1 shown as $3,465,509,080 of 2006 recorded costs, the total production expenses on Line 2, total storage expenses on Line 3, total A&G expenses on Line 4, and Gas used for compressor station on Line 5. The Excel spreadsheet does not show how the numbers were derived.
RESPONSE PZS4-9:

These values are the subtotals of the O&M costs for specific functions, such as production and storage, or specific accounts that are not part of base margin, such as compressor fuel.  The values were taken directly from the FERC Form 2, see pages 317-325

QUESTION PZS4-10:
On page 5 of WP#2, the bottom line for Total A&G shows the total amount of $257,289,454 under the column (6) captioned as Reassigned.  Please explain what these costs are, why they need to be reassigned in this case, and describe how they were reassigned.
RESPONSE PZS4-10:

The “Reassigned” costs shown in WP#2 are indirect costs that have been applied to the A&G accounts.  These indirect charges include A&G charges billed from Sempra Energy and SDG&E to SoCalGas.  Also included are overheads applied to SoCalGas internal A&G costs.  The overheads were derived by applying overhead rates on the A&G direct charges. 

QUESTION PZS4-11:
On page 1 of WP#3, the bottom note indicates that total general plant on Line 1 reflects Total Gen Plant less 3.6% assigned to the storage function.  Please verify how the 3.6% assigned to the storage function was determined. 

RESPONSE PZS4-11:

This is the estimate of the General Plant allocated to the storage function in the embedded cost study.  In the LRMC study, we have separately scaled the storage to the Embedded Cost of storage.  Therefore, it was necessary to adjust the loader to reflect the direct allocation of these types of cost to the storage function.
QUESTION PZS4-12:
On page 2 of WP#3, there appear to be no entries for Accounts 391 and 394 on the spreadsheet while FERC Form 2 appears to indicate there are values on those accounts.  Please verify why there appear to be some inconsistencies between those on the 2006 FERC Form 2 and your WP#3 and explain why it is appropriate to have no entries on those accounts.

RESPONSE PZS4-12:

Only certain subaccounts of Accounts 391 and 394 have been identified as marginal costs.  For Account 391, only 391.10 (Office Furniture and Equipment) and 391.20 (Computer Equipment) have been included.  The remaining subaccounts reflect Computer Software costs, which are not included in the marginal cost calculation.  For Account 394, only 394.19 (Portable Tools) and 394.20 (Shop Equipment) have been included.  The remaining subaccount reflects the cost of Capital Tools, which is not included in the marginal cost.  
The subaccounts listed above have been included in the Marginal Cost General Plant Loader for SoCalGas since the adoption of LRMC in 1993.
QUESTION PZS4-13:
On page 3 of WP#3, the Notes at bottom of spreadsheet indicate that Customer Services O&M costs exclude EE and LIEE program costs.  Please provide the amount of EE and LIEE program costs that were excluded from Customer Services O&M and provide the source of those amounts excluded.

RESPONSE PZS4-13:

$55,507,018 was excluded from the Customer Services O&M accounts.  These costs are the recorded costs for SoCalGas’ EE and LIEE programs in 2006 as shown in the Embedded Cost workpapers of Herb Emmrich, workpapers number 13 & 14.
QUESTION PZS4-14:
On page 1 of WP#4, the direct plant investments are identified by function and those values are sourced from 2006 FERC Form 2. The values shown for Storage and transmission plant total include Asset Retirement Costs (in Accounts 358 & 372) while those for Distribution plant do not seem to include Asset Retirement Costs (in Account 388).  Please explain the reason for the difference in treatment of the Asset Retirement Costs in storage and transmission plants against those in distribution plant.

RESPONSE PZS4-14:

FERC Accounts 358, 372 and 388 should not have been included as part of Gas Plant because these costs are not part of Rate Base.  The M&S loader will be updated to remove Accounts 358 & 372 from the calculations.
 
QUESTION PZS4-15:
On same page 1 of WP#4, please provide the source of the total M&S to be functionalized in the amount of $15,161,120.  If this amount is from FERC Form 2, please provide specific reference page and account number.

RESPONSE PZS4-15:

Total M&S was taken directly from the Selected Financial Data for 2006, which is provided on page 1 of 2 at the front of the FERC Form 2.

QUESTION PZS4-16:
On page 3 of WP#4, the data source for the capital structure and cost is shown as from the MICAM filing, AL 3199-A on Nov.20, 2002 and tax factor from economic assumptions model. Please explain why the 2002 MICAM filing would be the appropriate capital structure and cost to use instead of the capital structure information from the 2006 FERC Form 2.  If the FERC Form 2 data on capital structure and cost were used instead, please indicate how this change would impact the M&S Annual cost factor.
RESPONSE PZS4-16:

The last change to SoCalGas’ cost of capital was approved through the 2002 MICAM filing.
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Sheet1 (2)

		Table 11 LRMC Base Margin Allocation										Table 11 post-System Integration,

												& Firm Access Rights

				Base Margin		Average Year		Average Rate,				Base Margin		Average Rate,

				$M		Throughput, MDth		c/therm				$M		c/therm

		Residential		$1,152,590		248,399		46.4				$1,146,823		46.2

		Core C/I		$218,728		97,052		22.5				$215,861		22.2

		NGV		$5,737		11,723		4				$5,348		4.6

		NR A/C		$48		121		4				$43		3.6

		Gas Engine		$2,436		1,808		13.5				$2,370		13.1

		SDG&E Core Storage		$5,388								$5,395

		Total Core		$1,384,927		359,103		38.6				$1,375,842		38.3

		Noncore C/I		$59,951		144,016		4.2				$55,204		3.8

		Small EG		$4,875		7,620		6.4				$1,745		2.3

		Large EG		$50,428		275,076		1.8				$41,687		1.5

		EOR		$3,702		15,619		2.4				$3,188		2.0

		Total Noncore Retail		$118,956		442,331		2.7				$101,824		2.3

		Long Beach		$3,013		11,709		2.6				$2,642		2.3

		SDG&E		$28,687		123,029		2.3				$1,835		0.1

		Southwest Gas		$2,116		8,174		2.6				$1,871		2.3

		Vernon		$2,230		11,613		1.9				$1,847		1.6

		Total Wholesale		$36,045		154,525		2.3				$8,195		0.5

		DGN		$1,352		5,399		2.5				$1,176		2.2

		Unbundled Storage		$32,070								$31,482

		Noncore Total		$188,424		602,255		3.1				$142,676		2.4

		System Total		$1,573,351		961,358		16.4				$1,518,518		15.8

		Firm Access Rights				961,358						$46,274		0.5

		System Total w/FAR		$1,573,351		961,358		16.4				$1,564,793		16.3

		NOTE:

		(1) Class base margin amounts exclude FAR revenue.

		FAR revenue is shown as a separate line item.

		(2) Amounts include System Integration of transmission system

		(3) Amounts are shown before Sempra-wide adjustments for EG, NGV and TLS.

		(4) Amounts do not include non-base margin costs.
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		Table 11 LRMC Base Margin Allocation										Table 11 post-System Integration

				Base Margin		Average Year		Average Rate,

				$M		Throughput, MDth		c/therm

		Residential		$1,152,590		248,399		46.4				$1,182,785

		Core C/I		$218,728		97,052		22.5				$221,285

		NGV		$5,737		11,723		4				$5,973

		NR A/C		$48		121		4				$50

		Gas Engine		$2,436		1,808		13.5				$2,467

		SDG&E Core Storage		$5,388								$5,388

		Total Core		$1,384,927		359,103		38.6				$1,417,948

		Noncore C/I		$59,951		144,016		4.2				$62,903

		Small EG		$4,875		7,620		6.4				$2,151

		Large EG		$50,428		275,076		1.8				$56,346

		EOR		$3,702		15,619		2.4				n/a

		Total Noncore Retail		$118,956		442,331		2.7				$121,400

		Long Beach		$3,013		11,709		2.6				$3,301

		SDG&E		$28,687		123,029		2.3				$1,835

		Southwest Gas		$2,116		8,174		2.6				$2,317

		Vernon		$2,230		11,613		1.9				$2,466

		Total Wholesale		$36,045		154,525		2.3				$9,919

		DGN		$1,352		5,399		2.5				$1,463

		Unbundled Storage		$32,070								$32,070

		Noncore Total		$188,424		602,255		3.1				$164,852

		System Total		$1,573,351		961,358		16.4				$1,582,800
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